

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) Nos.2154-2155/2019

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 06-07-2018 in ARBA No. 25/2017 06-07-2018 in ARBA No. 26/2017 passed by the High Court of Chhatisgarh at Bilaspur)

SOUTH EASTERN COALFIELDS LIMITED SECL Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

M/S KAYTIN TRANSPORT PVT. LTD Respondent(s)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 5533-5535/2019 (IV-C)

Date : 19-04-2024 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PAMIDIGHANTAM SRI NARASIMHA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARAVIND KUMAR

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Tarkeshwar Nath, Adv.
Mr. Harshit Singh, Adv.
Mr. Akash Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. V. Shyamohan, AOR
Ms. Uttara Babbar, Sr. Adv.
Mr. V. Shyamohan, Adv.
Mr. Udai Rathore, Adv.
Ms. Tissy Annie Thomas, Adv.

M/S. Kmnp Law Aor, AOR
Mr. Kuriakose Varghese, Adv.
Mr. V Shyamohan, Adv.
Mr. Udai Rathore, Adv.
Ms. Tissy Annie Thomas, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

1. Heard Mr. Tarkeshwar Nath, learned counsel appearing for the petitioner. He also brought to our notice the decisions of this

Court reported in (2022) 2 SCC 331, (2022) 11 SCC 697 and (2017) 9 SCC 611. However, having considered the matter in detail, we are not inclined to interfere with the order impugned passed by the High Court in the peculiar facts of the case

2. The Special Leave Petitions are, accordingly, dismissed. We would, however, kept the question of law open and to be agitated in an appropriate case. This order shall not be treated as a precedence.

3. Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

(VIJAY KUMAR)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(NIDHI WASON)
COURT MASTER (NSH)